

Notes :

- 1 The operation of the Company relate to only one segment viz. Textiles and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- 2 Out of the 11(Eleven) Consortium members, the Company have already settled with 4(four) banks/financial Institutions on One Time Settlement (OTS) basis and entered into a settlement arrangement through ARC's for 5(five) banks/financial Institutions and efforts are going on and the Company is hopeful to arrive at the settlement arrangement soon with the remaining 2(Two) banks/financial Institutions.

Further, Allahabad Bank vide their letter dated 04th October, 2017, informed about its Loan exposures on the Company has been assigned to Omkara Assets Reconstruction (P) Ltd. Subsequently, Omkara Assets Reconstruction (P) Ltd. vide their letter dated 14th Novemeber, 2017 confirmed the said assignment with the Allahabad Bank by an assignment agreement dated 18th September, 2017. However, pending completion/execution of necessary agreement etc. no impact has been considered in the results for the quarter and nine month ended 31st December, 2017.

In view of the above no provision in respect of interest payable, amounting to ` 7,769.04 Lacs, to the banks and financial institutions for the period April'2014 to December'2017 has been made in the Statement of Accounts, as the management is hopeful of substantial relief on settlements with the banks/financial Institutions

- 3 'No Lien Term Deposit' with the consortium bankers for ` 2,400.00 Lacs towards 5% deposit of the amount outstanding against the offer of one time settlement were made, of which ` 941.99 Lacs have been appropriated by few banks/financial Institutions towards recovery of their overdue interest. The same has not been recognized by the Company and no adjustment has been made and the principal amount of deposit is continued to be shown as 'No Lien Term Deposit' without accounting for interest accruals. In view of the arbitrary and unilateral decision of the Banks, no provision for interest accrued has been made in the Statement of Accounts.
- 4 The Promoters' shareholding remains encumbered in favour of the Lenders. However as on 20th August, 2014 the CDR Scheme has been withdrawn.
- 5 This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies( Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015(Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. Beginning April 1, 2017, the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS with a transition date of April 1,2016.
- 6 There is a possibility that these quarterly financial results may require adjustment before constituting the final Ind AS Financial statements as of and for the year ending 31st March 2018 due to changes in financial reporting requirements arising from new or revised standards or interpretations issued by MCA or changes in the use of one or more optional exemptions from full retrospective application as permitted under Ind AS 101.
- 7 The statement does not include Ind AS compliant Statement of Results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 as the same is not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated July 5, 2016.
- 8 There are no complaints pending both at the beginning and end of quarter.
- 9 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th February, 2018. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out review of these results and the results are being published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015
- 10 The reconciliation of "Net Profit/(Loss)" reported in accordance with Indian GAAP to "Total Comprehensive Income" in accordance with Ind AS is given below :-

Description	( in Lakhs)	
	Quarter ended 31/12/2016	Nine Months ended 31/12/2016
Net Profit/(Loss) as per Previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)	(502.53)	(1,166.14)
<b>Ind AS adjustment :</b>		
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) (Net of Tax )		
- Gain/(Loss) on Investment measured at Fair Value	(0.04)	(0.10)
<b>Total Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>(502.57)</b>	<b>(1,166.24)</b>

- 11 Previous period/year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period presentation.

Place : Kolkata  
Date 14th February, 2018

For EASTERN SILK INDUSTRIES LTD.

**S.S.SHAH**  
DIN 00491097  
Chairman & Managing Director